
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2006 – 1000 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 

 
CURRENT SITUATION: 

 
Initial attack activity was light nationally this week with 262 new fires reported. Thirteen new large 
fires were reported, seven in the Southern Area, two in the in the Eastern Area, two in the 
Southwest Area, and one each in the Southern California and Rocky Mountain Areas.  Twelve 
large fires were contained, eight in the in the Southern Area, two in the Eastern Area and one 
each in the Southwest and Rocky Mountain Areas.  Very high to extreme fire indices were 
reported in California, Arizona, New Mexico, Texas, Kansas, Nebraska, South Dakota and 
Wyoming.  
 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA 
 

FEBRUARY, Tonto National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Philbin) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles north of Payson, AZ in timber and brush.  Structures, wildlife habitat and 
cultural resources are threatened.  Structure protection is in place.  Backing fire with single tree 
torching was observed.  Steep terrain and poor access are hampering containment efforts.     

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FEBRUARY AZ TNF 1,961 25 2/13 320 7 12 3 0 $6.5K FS 

BOWEN NM N4S 300 100 --- 36 0 18 0 0 NR ST 
New Mexico State Forestry, Las Vegas District 
 

 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 

 
SIERRA, Cleveland National Forest.  This fire is near the community of Corona, CA in brush. 
A unified command has been established between a Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kerr) 
and the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, and Orange County Authority.  
Good progress was made on firing operations. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SIERRA CA CNF 9,850 71 2/12 1,789 57 95 5 0 $5M FS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Couch) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, and federal 
jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  One Hundred Forty Five  
new fires for 4587 acres were reported for the week.  Acres, structure losses and costs represent 
cumulative fire activity to date for the response area. 
 



NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between a Florida 
State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions 
with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire 
management response area.  No new information was reported. 
 
NUYAKA, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is nine miles northwest of Okmulgee, OK in 
grass.  Rapid rates of spread and flame lengths of 16 feet were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

EASTERN 
OKLAHOMA IA OK OKS 82,473 NR UNK 191 0 20 4 2 4M ST 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA TX TXS 26,470 NR UNK 365 1 19 15 45 18M N/A 

NUYAKA OK OKS 300 95 2/10 1 0 0 0 1 300 ST 

SHAMROCK 3 OK OKS 244 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

COLD SPRINGS AR  BUP 278 100 -- 0 0 0 0 0 NR NPS 

HENDRIX AR OUF 248 100 --- 17 0 0 0 0 19K FS 

SHAMROCK 3 OK OKS 244 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

STILLMAN OK OKS 185 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

BETHEL 2 OK OKS 214 100 --- 0 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

HIGHWAY 60 OK OSA 175 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 5K BIA 

SNAKE ROAD TX TXS 300 100 --- 1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 
OSA – Osage Agency, Bureau pf Indian Affairs   BUP – Buffalo National River OUF – Ouachita National Forest 
 

 
EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

TOM'S CREEK MO MTF 167 100 --- 10 0 0 0 0 8K FS 

HICKORY HOLLOW MO MTF 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 2.5K FS 
MTF – Mark Twain National Forest 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

STEELER KS KSF 3,200 100 --- 38 0 9 0 0 10K FS 
KSF –  Pike San Isabel National Forest and Grasslands 

 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:   Warm temperatures and low relative humidity continue today in southern 
California, although conditions are improving as offshore winds have weakened.  Dry and windy 
conditions are expected to continue across Texas and Oklahoma as a cold front moves across the 
region.  Relative humidity will remain low over portions of Florida.     
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southern California 
Sunny.    

60 to 75 mountains. 
75 to 90 valleys. 
65 to 75 upper deserts. 
75 to 85 lower deserts.  

 
5 to 15%. 

Northeast to east 12 to 25 mph 
with higher gusts over 
Southern California and 
northeast to southeast 5 to 15 
mph over Central California.  

Southwest  
Mostly sunny AZ and southwest 
NM.  Variable clouds and cooler 
remainder NM and west TX, with 
a slight chance of snow showers 
northeast NM. 

55 to 80 AZ and 
southwest NM. 
30 to  55 remainder of 
NM and west TX. 

10 to 25% AZ and 
western NM. 
25 to 40% eastern 
NM and west TX. 

West to northwest 10-20 mph 
AZ and western NM, north to 
northeast 15 to 25 mph 
eastern NM and west TX. 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 
Topic of Choice 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1

3

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

12

2,038

14

2,039

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

1

0

  

  

3 
 

1,322 

2

3,060

7

4,383

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

2

15

4

17

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

46

833

  

  

8

222

  

  

171 
 

757 

8

312

233

2,124

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

47

834

2

1

9

222

0

0

176 
 

2,081 

28

5,426

262

8,564

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9

488

9

488

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

9

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

6

9

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

14

3

51

  

  

5

253

45 
 

43,175 

54

2,106

119

45,599

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

5

0

2

0

  

  

18 
 

9,570 

9

7,196

35

16,767

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

125 
 

8,295 

47

471

172

8,766

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

107

6,860

  

  

51

10,276

8

1,399

3,892 
 

256,047 

100

2,783

4,158

277,365

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

120

6,875

14

60

53

10,276

13

1,652

4,080 
 

317,087 

220

13,044

4,500

348,994
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 2,651 

Five Year Average Acres 16,118 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

20

2

20

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

0

1

  
 

  

3

27

4

30

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

11

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

282

0

282

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

130

1

130

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

14

3,674

  

  

10 
 

5,606 

42

29,741

66

39,021

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

12

14

3,674

0

1

10 
 

5,606 

49

30,201

74

39,494

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

274

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

50

15

324

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

6

5

  
 

  

18

178

25

185

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

135

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

34

1,290

37

1,449

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

130

2

134

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

177

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

21

1,440

23

1,617

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

50

17

2,719

3

42

2 
 

30 

16

2,339

40

5,180

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

7

604

  

  

23 
 

2,937 

21

4,549

51

8,090

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

33

13,881

  

  

115 
 

67,076 

175

125,226

323

206,183

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

181

14

471

60

17,238

9

47

140 
 

70,043 

292

135,202

518

223,182

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California 3 55 55 45 4 1 3   53 266
Northern Rockies                    
Eastern Great Basin                    
Western Great Basin                    
Southwest 6 1 7 5   3 2   106 15
Rocky Mountain                    
Eastern Area                    
Southern Area 1   8 31   19 1   129 233
Total 10 56 70 81 4 23 0 0 288 514

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Five Year Average Acres

