INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2006 – 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally this week with 262 new fires reported. Thirteen new large fires were reported, seven in the Southern Area, two in the in the Eastern Area, two in the Southwest Area, and one each in the Southern California and Rocky Mountain Areas. Twelve large fires were contained, eight in the in the Southern Area, two in the Eastern Area and one each in the Southwest and Rocky Mountain Areas. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Arizona, New Mexico, Texas, Kansas, Nebraska, South Dakota and Wyoming.

SOUTHWEST AREA

FEBRUARY, Tonto National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Philbin) is assigned. This fire is 12 miles north of Payson, AZ in timber and brush. Structures, wildlife habitat and cultural resources are threatened. Structure protection is in place. Backing fire with single tree torching was observed. Steep terrain and poor access are hampering containment efforts.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
FEBRUARY	AZ	TNF	1,961	25	2/13	320	7	12	3	0	\$6.5K	FS
BOWEN	NM	N4S	300	100		36	0	18	0	0	NR	ST

New Mexico State Forestry, Las Vegas District

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA

SIERRA, Cleveland National Forest. This fire is near the community of Corona, CA in brush. A unified command has been established between a Type 2 Incident Management Team (Kerr) and the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, and Orange County Authority. Good progress was made on firing operations.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
SIERRA	CA	CNF	9,850	71	2/12	1,789	57	95	5	0	\$5M	FS

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State. An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Couch) is assigned in Shawnee, OK. The Team is assisting local, state, and federal jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma. One Hundred Forty Five new fires for 4587 acres were reported for the week. Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.

NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Unified Command between a Florida State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX. The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management response area. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA	ОК	OKS	82,473	NR	UNK	191	0	20	4	2	4M	ST
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA	ТΧ	TXS	26,470	NR	UNK	365	1	19	15	45	18M	N/A
NUYAKA	OK	OKS	300	95	2/10	1	0	0	0	1	300	ST
SHAMROCK 3	OK	OKS	244	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
COLD SPRINGS	AR	BUP	278	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	NPS
HENDRIX	AR	OUF	248	100		17	0	0	0	0	19K	FS
SHAMROCK 3	ОК	OKS	244	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
STILLMAN	OK	OKS	185	100		0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
BETHEL 2	ОК	OKS	214	100		0	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
HIGHWAY 60	ОК	OSA	175	100		0	0	0	0	0	5K	BIA
SNAKE ROAD	ТΧ	TXS	300	100		1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

NUYAKA, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is nine miles northwest of Okmulgee, OK in grass. Rapid rates of spread and flame lengths of 16 feet were reported.

OSA – Osage Agency, Bureau pf Indian Affairs

BUP – Buffalo National River

OUF – Ouachita National Forest

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
TOM'S CREEK	МО	MTF	167	100		10	0	0	0	0	8K	FS
HICKORY HOLLOW	MO	MTF	100	100		0	0	0	0	0	2.5K	FS

MTF – Mark Twain National Forest

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
STEELER	KS	KSF	3,200	100		38	0	9	0	0	10K	FS

KSF - Pike San Isabel National Forest and Grasslands

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: Warm temperatures and low relative humidity continue today in southern California, although conditions are improving as offshore winds have weakened. Dry and windy conditions are expected to continue across Texas and Oklahoma as a cold front moves across the region. Relative humidity will remain low over portions of Florida.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southern California Sunny.	60 to 75 mountains. 75 to 90 valleys. 65 to 75 upper deserts. 75 to 85 lower deserts.	5 to 15%.	Northeast to east 12 to 25 mph with higher gusts over Southern California and northeast to southeast 5 to 15 mph over Central California.
Southwest Mostly sunny AZ and southwest NM. Variable clouds and cooler remainder NM and west TX, with a slight chance of snow showers northeast NM.	55 to 80 AZ and southwest NM. 30 to 55 remainder of NM and west TX.	10 to 25% AZ and western NM. 25 to 40% eastern NM and west TX.	West to northwest 10-20 mph AZ and western NM, north to northeast 15 to 25 mph eastern NM and west TX.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		x			-		0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		K					0
	FIRES						1	
Northern California	ACRES		x	×	-		0	0
	FIRES						3	
Southern California	ACRES	_	x	×			1	1
	FIRES						•	0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_	x	<	-			0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_	x	<	-1			0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES		K	×				0
	FIRES		2	2			12	
Southwest	ACRES	_	1				2,038	2,039
	FIRES	1		1		3		-
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1	K	C)	1,322	3,060	4,383
	FIRES					2	-	1
Eastern Area	ACRES		x	x		2	15	17
	FIRES	46	;	8	3	171	8	
Southern Area	ACRES	833		222	2	757	312	2,124
	FIRES	47		-				
TOTAL	ACRES	834	1	222	2 (2,081	5,426	8,564

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		<u> </u>					0
Northwest	ACRES	_				·		
	FIRES						1	0
Northern California								'
	ACRES						0	
Southern California	FIRES						9	9
	ACRES						488	488
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Western Creat Desin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	9					9
Southwest	FIRES	12	3		5	45	54	119
Southwest	ACRES	14	51		253	43,175	2,106	45,599
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	5	2		18	9	35
	ACRES	1	0	0		9,570	7,196	16,767
Fastern Area	FIRES					125	47	172
Eastern Area	ACRES	_				8,295	471	8,766
0 11 1	FIRES	107		51	8	-	1	1
Southern Area	ACRES	6,860)	10,276	1,399	256,047	2,783	277,365
	FIRES	120	-			-	1	1
TOTAL	ACRES	6,875	60	10,276	1,652	317,087	13,044	348,994

Five Year Average Fires	2,651
Five Year Average Acres	16,118

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	-		-			0
	FIRES						2	1
Northwest		_	-		-			
	ACRES						20	
Northern California	FIRES	_	1		0		3	4
	ACRES		2		1		27	30
Southern California	FIRES		0				1	1
Southern California	ACRES	_	10				1	11
Northern Deckies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_	-					0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_	-					0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES		-					0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						282	282
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
Lastern Alea	ACRES						130	130
Southern Area	FIRES			14	L .	10	42	66
Southern Alea	ACRES	_		3,674		5,606	29,741	39,021
τοται	FIRES	C) 1					1
TOTAL	ACRES) 12	3,674	1	5,606	30,201	39,494

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							C
Alaska	ACRES	_			<u> </u>			C
	FIRES		9				6	1
Northwest	ACRES	_	274		<u> </u>		50	324
	FIRES		1	I	6		18	
Northern California	ACRES	_	2		5		178	185
	FIRES		1				34	
Southern California								
	ACRES		135	24			1,290	1,449
Northern Rockies	FIRES							C
	ACRES							C
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1					1	2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	4					130	134
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1				2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_	10	10				20
Southwest	FIRES	2	2				21	23
Southwest	ACRES	177					1,440	1,617
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2	17	3	2	16	40
	ACRES		50	2,719	42	30	2,339	5,180
Eastern Area	FIRES			7		23	21	51
Eastern Area	ACRES	_		604		2,937	4,549	8,090
Couthorn Aro-	FIRES			33		115	175	323
Southern Area	ACRES	_	·	13,881		67,076	125,226	206,183
	FIRES	3	14	-	9			
TOTAL	ACRES	181	471	17,238	47	70,043	135,202	223,182

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES						-	C
Northwest	ACRES			-	_	-	-	C
	FIRES							C
Northern California				_	_	_	_	×
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES		10	-	-	_	-	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES			-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES					1	İ	0
Southwest	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	0
Deal Marata's	FIRES					1	i	C
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	C
	FIRES					1	i	0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES							C
Southern Area	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES	C) ()	0	0 () (1
TOTAL	ACRES	C) (0	0 0		C

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California	3	55	55	45	4	1	3		53	266
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	6	1	7	5		3	2		106	15
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area	1		8	31		19	1		129	233
Total	10	56	70	81	4	23	0	0	288	514

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***